
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Thursday, 19 January 2023 

 

Tel: 01993 861522 

e-mail - democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee which will be held 

in the Council Chamber, Woodgreen, Witney OX28 1NB on Monday, 30 January 2023 at 2.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 

To: Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Colin Dingwall, 

Harry Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, 

Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt, Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on xxx 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.  

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting. 

 

4.   Applications for Development (Pages 9 - 104) 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development, details of which are set out in the attached 

schedule. 

Recommendation: 
That the applications be determined in accordance with the recommendations of the 

Business Manager – Development Management. 

 

Page  Application No. Address  Planning Officer  

11-21 22/02137/HHD The Granary 

Jericho Farm 

Worton 

Witney 

Darcey Whitlock 

 

21-50 22/02498/OUT Land (E) 

438738 (N) 

212506 

Witney Road 

North Leigh 

Joan Desmond 

 

51-68 22/02853/FUL 46A Market 

Square  

Witney 

Esther Hill 

 

69-74 22/02854/LBC 46A Market 

Square  

Witney 

Esther Hill 

 

75-81 22/02956/FUL Carterton 

Football Club  

Swinbrook 

Road 

Carterton 

Elloise Street 

 

82-88 22/03048/FUL Cuckoo Pen 

Farm 

Westwell 

Burford  

David Ditchett 

 

89-103 22/03152/FUL 112 Brize 

Norton Road 

Minster Lovell 

David Ditchett 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

 

 

5.   Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions (Pages 105 - 

114) 

Purpose: 

To inform the Sub-Committee of applications determined under delegated powers and 

any appeal decisions. 

Recommendation: 

That the reports be noted. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 4 January 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Colin Dingwall, Harry 

Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Nick Leverton, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, 

Andrew Prosser and Alaric Smith 

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principal Planner) and David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Barry 

Clack (Communications Officer), Andrew Brown (Democratic Services Business Manager), 

Max Thompson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) Anne Learmonth and Michelle Ouzman 

(Strategic Support Officers).  

Other Councillors in attendance: Duncan Enright, Dan Levy and Carl Rylett 

103 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday 5 December 2022 were approved and signed by 

the Chair as a correct record, subject to a discussion regarding the proposal made by 

Councillor Fenton and the 
[...]
d the application.  A further agreement to extend the period of time for 

determination would allow the application to be reported to a later Committee.  .  

Councillor Fenton proposed that the application be deferred,. This was seconded by 

Councillor Alaric Smith. This was put to a vote and was carried unanimously.  

Resolved the application was deferred to allow for consideration of new information and 

revised plans and to allow the applicant to engage with Officers, including OCC Highways, to 

try and resolve S106 matters. 

 

22/02137/HHD The Granary, Jericho Farm, Worton, Witney.  

David Ditchett, Principal Planner, introduced the application for a proposed basement 

extension, which would replace existing timber framed windows and doors with new double 

glazed metal framed windows and doors. This would also see a change to one of the south 

facing ground floor windows into a door set and raise adjoining windows. The west facing old 

diary wing elevation would also have a timber cladding finish in-between French doors 

replaced with a natural Cotswold stone finish (previously approved 21/03845/HDD).  

A statement was read out by Frances Sunderland, in objection to the application. A copy of 

this statement submission is attached to the original copy of the minutes.  

The principal planner continued with the presentation confirming that there had been no 

objections to the previous application. As part of the application before the committee there 

were conditions to cover a Construction Environmental Management Plan and a surface water 

/ ground water drainage plan. The principal planner concluded that the planners advised 

approval as per the recommendations in the report.  

The Chair invited the committee to discuss the application which raised the following 

concerns and issues:  

 Flood history and risk levels. 

 Flood risk and impact on the site and surrounding area. 

 Time and costs of referral and refusal at a later date. 

 Risk of delaying application.  

 Engineering solutions to flooding.  

 Concerns around monitoring work, especially regarding conditions 4 and 6. 

 

Councillor Maynard proposed that the application be deferred. This was seconded by 

Councillor Goodwin This was put to the vote and was carried.  

Resolved. The application was deferred to enable the applicant to provide the details required 

for Condition 6 to be dealt with before the decision is issued. 

 

 

Page 6



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

04/January2023 

 

 

 

107 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted.  

Item 69, Page 110 - Councillor Dingwall asked for clarification on the acronym EIANOT. 
David Ditchett, the Principal Planner gave the full meaning as Environmental Impact 

Assessment Not Required.  

The Principal Planner outlined the Appealed Decisions report and provided an outline of the 

reasons for the decisions on each application.  

The first appealed decision was added to the report in error as it related to an Uplands case 

and would be included in the Uplands Appeal Decisions report at the next Uplands Planning 

Committee meeting. 

There was a discussion regarding costs when applications are taken to appeal. Councillor 

Leverton asked that any costs that are incurred be included in the Appeals Decision report.  

 

The Meeting closed at 3.03 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

  

LOWLANDS AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 

Date: 30th January 2023 

 

 
REPORT OF THE BUSINESS MANAGER-DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Purpose: 

To consider applications for development details of which are set out in the following pages. 

 

Recommendations: 

To determine the applications in accordance with the recommendations of the Strategic Director. 

The recommendations contained in the following pages are all subject to amendments in the light of 

observations received between the preparation of the reports etc and the date of the meeting. 

 

List of Background Papers 
 
 

All documents, including forms, plans, consultations and representations on each application, but 

excluding any document, which in the opinion of the ‘proper officer’ discloses exempt information as 

defined in Section 1001 of the Local Government Act 1972.        

                                                 

Please note that: 

1. Observations received after the reports in this schedule were prepared will be summarised in a 

document which will be published late on the last working day before the meeting and available 

at the meeting or from www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings  

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/meetings


Page Application Number Address Officer 

11 - 21 

 

22/02137/HHD The Granary Jericho Farm 

 

Darcey 

Whitlock 

 

22-50 

 

22/02498/OUT Land (E) 438738 (N) 212506 

Witney Road 

 

Joan Desmond 

 

51-68 

 

22/02853/FUL 46A Market Square Witney 

 

Esther Hill 

 

69-74 

 

22/02854/LBC 46A Market Square Witney 

 

Esther Hill 

 

75-81 

 

22/02956/FUL Carterton Football Club  

Swinbrook Road 

 

Elloise Street 

 

 

82-88 

22/03048/FUL Cuckoo Pen Farm Westwell 

 

David Ditchett 

 

 

89-103 

22/03152/FUL 112 Brize Norton Road Minster 

Lovell 

 

David Ditchett 

 

  

Page 10



Application Number 22/02137/HHD 

Site Address The Granary 

Jericho Farm 

Worton 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 4SZ 

 

Date 18th January 2023 

Officer Darcey Whitlock 

Officer Recommendations Approve 

Parish Cassington Parish Council 

Grid Reference 445883 E       211579 N 

Committee Date 30th January 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Proposed basement extension, replace existing timber framed windows and doors with new double 

glazed metal framed windows and doors, change one of the south facing ground floor windows to a 

door set and raise adjoining windows. The west facing old dairy wing elevation, to have timber cladding 

Page 11



finish in-between French doors replaced with a natural Cotswold stone finish (previously approved 

21/03845/HHD) 

 

Applicant Details: 

Mr And Mrs Ivanovic 

The Granary 

Jericho Farm 

Worton 

Witney 

Oxfordshire 

OX29 4SZ 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

District Ecologist Biodiversity Officer  

Acceptable subject to informatives. 

 

 

WODC Drainage Engineers No Objection, subject to a surface water drainage pre-

commencement condition. 

 

 

Parish Council Cassington Parish Council Objected on the below grounds: 

 

1. Flooding risk; 

 

2. Water dispersal; 

 

3. Highways and access; 

 

4. Impact on ecology; 

 

5. Light pollution;  

 

6. CO2 emissions. 

 

 

 

2 REPRESENTATIONS 

 

2.1 15 letters of objection have been received. They cover the following matters:  

 

 Noise and disruption during construction;  

 Affect local ecology; 

 Risk of damage to existing buildings; 

 A structural condition of nearby properties should be secured by condition to ensure 

damage is documented; 

 Damage to shared road during construction; 

 Surface water flood risk; 

 Groundwater exposure; 

Page 12



 Some flooding history of the site;  

 Increase in risk of flooding, particularly ground water flooding; 

 Traffic concerns, particularly during construction; 

 Doubts accuracy of submitted reports 

 Light Pollution; and 

 Impact on right of access. 

 

3 APPLICANT'S CASE 

 

3.1 A design and access statement and planning statement has been submitted as part of this application 

and can viewed in full on our website. The statement has been summarised below: 

 

3.2 This application is a re-submission of the Planning approval ref 21/03845/HHD approved on 27th 

Ja
[...]
ish to match the adjoining structures. 

 

3.5 The proposals have been developed in response to inadequate size of the existing small car park 

area to accommodate the number of vehicles attending the site during peak periods. 

 

3.6 We are not aware of any National or Local changes to Planning policy since the original Planning 

approval, nor change in site specific considerations, and can see no reason why this application 

should not be supported by officers and approved (subject to any conditions that may be deemed 

Page 13



necessary taking into consideration previous conditions and additional details cleared under 

22/01921/CND and included with this application). 

 

4 PLANNING POLICIES 

 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T4NEW Parking provision 

OS2NEW Locating development in the right places 

OS4NEW High quality design 

H6NEW Existing housing 

NPPF 2021 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

Background Information 

 

5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the proposed basement extension, replace existing 

timber framed windows and doors with new double glazed metal framed windows and doors, 

change one of the south facing ground floor windows to a door set and raise adjoining windows. 

The west facing old diary wing elevation, to have timber cladding finish in-between French doors 

replaced with a natural Cotswold stone finish (previously approved 21/03845/HHD) at The 

Granary, Jericho Farm, Worton.  

 

5.2 The application site relates The Granary, a period barn converted to a dwelling, located within the 

Oxford Green Belt and within flood zone 1.  

 

5.3 The application was previously heard by Members of the Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee on 

January 4th 2023. Members deferred
[...]
tion 7 

of the Flood and Water Management Act 2010. 

 Updated Planning Practice Guidance on Flood Risk and Coastal Change, published on 

25th August 2022 by the Environment Agency - https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-

and-coastal-change.    

 Non-statutory technical standards for sustainable drainage systems (March 2015)" 

 

 

Contact Officer: Darcey Whitlock 

Telephone Number: 01993 861697 

Date: 18th January 2023 

  

Page 21



Application Number 22/02498/OUT 

Site Address Land (E) 438738 (N) 212506 

Witney Road 

North Leigh 

Oxfordshire 

 

 

Date 18th January 2023 

Officer Joan Desmond 

Officer Recommendations Provisional Approval 

Parish North Leigh Parish Council 

Grid Reference 438738 E       212507 N 

Committee Date 30th January 2023 

 

Location Map 

 

 
 

 
© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100024316  

 

 

Application Details: 

Erection of up to 55 dwellings with access off Akeman Road, together with creation of new areas of 

open space, landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works (Outline planning application all matters 

reserved except access) 

 

Page 22



Applicant Details: 

Mr Steve Kerry 

Rectory House 

Thame Road 

Haddenham 

HP17 8DA 

 

1 CONSULTATIONS 

 

OCC Transport Authority Stage Coach Summary - Full response available against the 

application 

 

In the context of an already serious deficit in housing delivery we 

recognise that a responsibility lies on the Council to respond 

appropriately to proposals which are brought forward to backfill it. 

This nevertheless requires that suitable locations are identified, and 

that proposals achieve the objectives sought by policy to the 

greatest extent 

possible - indeed the burden of proof that they do so ought in many 

ways to be considered that much higher than for allocated sites, 

given that by definition, these "departure" sites have been omitted 

from a formally produced and examined local plan. 

 

We s
[...]
ating development in the right places 

OS3NEW Prudent use of natural resources 

OS4NEW High quality design 

OS5NEW Supporting infrastructure 

H2NEW Delivery of new homes 

H3NEW Affordable Housing 

H4NEW Type and mix of new homes 

EH2 Landscape character 

EH3 Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

EH5 Sport, recreation and childrens play 

EH6 Decentralised and renewable or low carbo 

EH7 Flood risk 

EH8 Environmental protection 

EH9 Historic environment 

EH14 Registered historic parks and gardens 

T2NEW Highway improvement schemes 

T3NEW Public transport, walking and cycling 

T4NEW Parking provision 

DESGUI West Oxfordshire Design Guide 

NPPF 2021 

The National Planning Policy framework (NPPF) is also a material planning consideration.  

 

5 PLANNING ASSESSMENT 

 

5.1 The proposal is an outline application with all matters reserved except for means of access for the 

erection of up to 55 dwellings with access off Akeman Road, together with creation of new areas of 

open space, landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works.  

 

5.2 The site comprises 3.97ha of agricultural land on the southern edge of North Leigh.  It comprises 

two broadly rectangular fields divided by a hedgerow and a triangular parcel of agricultural land in the 

western corner. The land gently rises to the north but also undulates along its length. The site is 

contained to the north and west by existing modern residential development along Common Road, 

Windmill Road and Windmill Close.  To the immediate east, is the Marlborough Gardens 

development of 50 homes that is in the process of being built out.  The site is bounded by the A4095 

to the south.  A single dwelling named Bell Close Cottage lies on the southern boundary within a 

triangular plot and which is excluded from the site.  Beyond the A4095 lies the Eynsham Hall 

Registered Park and Garden.  The site lies with the Wychwood Project Area. 

 

5.3 An extension of time has been agreed to enable the applica
[...]
ssary to produce an accessible 

and useable archive and a full report for publication which shall be submitted to the Local Planning 

Authority within two years of the completion of the archaeological fieldwork. 

 

REASON: To safeguard the identification, recording, analysis and archiving of heritage assets before 

they are lost and to advance understanding of the heritage assets in their wider context through 

publication and dissemination of the evidence in accordance with the NPPF (2021). 

 

14.  No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that either:- all water 

network upgrades required to accommodate the additional demand to serve the development have 

Page 47



been completed; or - a development and infrastructure phasing plan has been agreed with Thames 

Water to allow development to be occupied. Where a development and infrastructure phasing plan 

is agreed no occupation shall take place other than in accordance with the agreed development and 

infrastructure phasing plan.  

 

REASON: The development may lead to no/low water pressure and network reinforcement works 

are anticipated to be necessary to ensure that sufficient capacity is made available to accommodate 

additional demand anticipated from the new development. 

 

 

15.  Prior to the erection of the dwellings hereby approved, written and illustrative details of the 

number, type and location of electric vehicle charging points (EVCP) shall be submitted to and 

approved in writing by the local planning authority before any of the development hereby approved 

is first brought into use. The EVCP shall be installed and brought into operation in accordance with 

the details agreed as above prior to occupation of the development. 

 

REASON: In the interests of air quality and to reduce greenhouse gases 

 

16.  Noise mitigation measures shall be carried out in accordance with the submitted Road Traffic Noise 

Assessment Report prepared by Hepworth A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Held in the Council Chamber at 2.00 pm on Monday, 30 January 2023 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Richard Langridge (Chair), Michael Brooker (Vice-Chair), Colin Dingwall, Harry 

Eaglestone, Ted Fenton, Andy Goodwin, Charlie Maynard, Lysette Nicholls, Elizabeth Poskitt 

and Alaric Smith 

Officers:  Joan Desmond (Principal Planner), David Ditchett (Principal Planner), Elloise Street 

(Planner) and Esther Hill (Planner), Darcey Whitlock (Planner), Max Thompson (Democratic 

Services Manager), Michelle Ouzman (Democratic Services Officer) and Anne Learmonth 

(Democratic Services Officer). 

Other Councillors in attendance: Rosie Pearson, Ben Woodruff and Dan Levy 

108 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 January 2023 were approved and signed by the Chair as 

a correct record. 

109 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Joy Aitman. 

Councillor Ben Woodruff substituted for Councillor Nick Leverton. 

Councillor Rosie Pearson substituted for Councillor Andrew Prosser. 

110 Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Ted Fenton declared that he had recently learned his step son was a consultant on 

application 22/02498/OUT.  

Councillor Fenton declared that he was not pre-determined on the application, and therefore 

would remain in the Chambers, this decision was accepted by the Chair and Committee. 

111 Applications for Development  

The Chair announced that application 22/02956/FUL had been withdrawn from the agenda, 

and that the second application 22/02498/OUT would be heard first. 

 

22/02498/OUT Land (E) 438738 (N) 212506 Witney Road 

The Principal Planner Joan Desmond, introduced the application for the erection of up to 55 

dwellings with access off Akeman Road, together with creation of new areas of open space, 

landscaping and all enabling and ancillary works (Outline planning application all matters 

reserved except access). 

The Principal Planner brought members attention to the late representation report, which 

refers to WODC (Sports) no comments received and a correction on the original report, that 

the end sentence of paragraph 5.67 to be deleted. 

There was also a very late, amended comments submission, received from Thames Water 

regarding insufficient capacity and planners were recommending a new condition to be added 

to the application. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/January2023 

 

 

Councillor Harry St John spoke as a Ward Councillor. 

The following points of clarification were raised and discussed by Councillors: 

• Biodiversity 

• Blenheim Palace site not within the Parish 

Councillor Sarah Veasey spoke on behalf of the Parish Council. 

Paul Slater spoke on behalf of the applicant. 

The following points of clarification were raised and discussed 

by Councillors: 

• Wide mixture of homes to be built 

• Willingness to enter detailed discussions in relation to S106 matters 

• Cycle path 

• Economics of local employment from Rectory homes 

Copies of the available speeches of those that addressed the Committee, are attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, summarising that balancing all 

considerations, officers were recommending that the application be provisionally approved. 

The Chair invited Councillors to discuss the application which raised the following 

concerns and issues: 

• S106 contribution to cycle path – further information requirement 

• Management and maintenance of site post build 

• Archaeology  

• Energy efficiency measures 

• Crime and Design concerns raised in the Police comments 

• Thames Water involvement and additional condition – further information 

requirement 
• Biodiversity net gain 

• Local housing needs versus housing being built – further information 

requirement 

• Clarification of transfer of MUGA 

The Principal Planner assured members that additional Informatives and Conditions can be 

placed on the application which should ensure detailed requirements are captured. 

Councillor Brooker proposed deferral of the application for extra information gathering, this 

was seconded by Councillor Woodruff, was voted on and was defeated. 

The Chair Councillor Langridge, proposed provisional approval of application with extra 

Condition and Informative, as per officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by Councillor 

Eaglestone, was voted on and was carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

Provisionally approve the application as per officer’s recommendation in the original report 

with the following additional condition: 

No development shall be occupied until confirmation has been provided that all sewage works 

upgrades required to accommodate the additional flows from the development - which is 

currently scheduled for completion in March 2025 - have been completed. 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/January2023 

 

 

REASON: This is a result of Sewage Treatment Upgrades, which are likely to be required to 

accommodate the proposed development. Any upgrade works identified will be necessary in 

order to avoid sewage flooding and/or potential pollution incidents. 

Members also requested an additional informative relating to Secure by Design principles and 

the S106 discussions to include land transfer for the MUGA to the Parish Council and 

cycle/footpath contribution. 

 

22/02137/HHD The Granary, Jericho Farm, Worton, Witney 

The Principal Planner David Ditchett, introduced the application for a proposed basement 

extension, replacing existing timber framed windows and doors, with new double glazed metal 

framed windows and doors, changing one of the south facing ground floor windows to a door 

set and raise adjoining windows. The west facing old dairy wing elevation, to have timber 

cladding finish in-between French doors replaced with a natural Cotswold stone finish 

(previously approved). 

The Principal Planner brought members attention to the late representation report which 

includes comments from the Council’s drainage engineer and five additional objection 

comments from three addresses which had been submitted. 

Vincent Carpenter spoke as an objector to the application. 

The following points of clarification were raised and discussed by Councillors: 

 Vincent Carpenter confirmed he was a chartered civil engineer when asked 

 Risks to both courtyards 

 Side road ditches clearance by neighbour 

 Drainage 

 Foundation movement 

 Unground water – streams 

 Flooding on two occasions over 20 years 

 Ground water 

 Age of buildings 

Dr Stephen Buss spoke on behalf of the applicant, in support of the application. 

The following points of clarification were raised and discussed by Councillors: 

 Surface water 

 Ground water 

Copies of the available speeches of those that addressed the Committee, are attached to the 

original copy of the minutes. 

The Chair asked if additional conditions could be placed on the application. 

The Principal Planner confirmed that pre-commencement conditions are in place on the 

application. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation and referred Members to condition 6 

on the report. Members were advised to rely on the Council’s independent experts to advise 

the Council, and that drainage would be controlled by pre-commencement conditions that 

require details to be agreed by the Council’s specialist officers, before work can begin on site. 

The Principal Planner explained the history of the application, the most recent submissions by 

the applicant and neighbours, the resolution of Members on January 4th, the most recent 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/January2023 

 

 

drainage officer comment, and the risks of continuing to request details that can be supplied 

via a condition discharge application. The Principal Planner confirmed that officer 

recommendation is to grant permission, subject to the conditions set out in the Committee 

Report.   

The Chair invited Councillors to discuss the application which raised the following 

concerns and issues: 

 Flood risk 

 Lack of foundations 

 Aqua flow 

 Drainage report 

 Drainage plan 

 Underpinning 

 

Councillor Fenton proposed approval as recommended by officer’s in the original report. This 

was seconded by Councillor Poskitt, was voted on and was carried.  

Councillor Goodwin voted against the application and requested his vote be on record. 

Committee Resolved to: 

Provisionally approve the application as per officer’s recommendation in the original report. 

 

22/02853/FUL 46A Market Square, Witney 

The Planning Officer Esther Hill introduced the application for the renovation and 

refurbishment of existing outbuilding and extension to create a one and half storey three 

bedroom house with associated amenity area and two car parking spaces. 

The Planning Officer brought members attention to the late representation report, which 

included an amended version of drawing, that had been submitted and uploaded to the 

application file. The submission of this amended drawing was to correct a discrepancy on the 

site plan, which showed the incorrect length of the proposed cross gable extension. 

Jo Druce-Harding spoke as the applicant. 

The Chair allowed the speaker to address both applications 22/02853/FUL and 22/02854/LBC 

at the same time in one speech. 

The following points of clarification were raised and discussed by Councillors: 

 Wall material 

 Roof tiles 

 Business and home usage 

The Planning Officer continued with the presentation concluding that officer’s 

recommendation was to refuse the application as set out in the original report. 

The Chair invited Councillors to discuss the application which raised the following 

concerns and issues: 

 Listed building 

 Look of the building 

 Town Council comments 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/January2023 

 

 

 Little had changed since last application  

 Lack of pre-application engagement as last advised by Members 
David Ditchett, Principal Planner reminded Members of the statutory requirement of 

Members for assessing applications that effect heritage assets. Explaining that the public benefit 

test as set out in paragraph 202 of the NPPF should be applied. 

Councillor Dingwall proposed approval against the officer’s recommendation, this was 

seconded by Councillor Maynard, was voted on and was defeated. 

Councillor Poskitt proposed refusal as per officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by 

Councillor Eaglestone, was voted on and was carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

Refuse the application as per officer’s recommendation in the original report. 

 

22/02854/LBC 46A Market Square, Witney 

The Planning Officer Esther Hill introduced the application for internal and external alterations 

to renovate and refurbish existing outbuilding and extension, to create a one and half storey 

three bedroom house with associated amenity area and two car parking spaces.  

The Planning Officer brought members attention to the late representation report, which 

included an amended version of drawing that had been submitted and uploaded to the 

application file. The submission of this amended drawing was to correct a discrepancy on the 

site plan, which showed the incorrect length of the proposed cross gable extension. 

Jo Druce-Harding spoke as the applicant. 

The Planning Officer continued with the presentation concluding that officer’s 

recommendation was to refuse the application as set out in the original report. 

Councillor Poskitt proposed refusal as per officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by 

Councillor Eaglestone, was voted on and was carried. 

Committee Resolved to: 

Refuse the application as per officer’s recommendation in the original report. 

Councillors urged the applicant to seek advice from the planners as they thought that there 

could be a solution. 

 

22/02956/FUL Carterton Football Club, Swinbrook Road, Carterton 

 

This application was withdrawn from the agenda before the meeting started. 

 

The Chair announced a five minute comfort break at 4:25pm. 

Councillor Dan Levy left the meeting. 

 

The meeting resumed at 4:30pm. 

 



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/January2023 

 

 

22/03048/FUL Cuckoo Pen Farm, Westwell, Burford 

The Principal Planner David Ditchett introduced the application for re siting of existing spoil 

mound to form associated landscaping for Tymure House. 

Duncan Hartley had submitted a statement on behalf of the applicant, which was read out by 

the Democratic Services Officer. A copy of the statement is attached to the original copy of 

the minutes. 

The Principal Planner continued with the presentation, concluding that officer’s 

recommendation was to approve the application. 

The Chair invited Councillors to discuss the application which raised the following concerns 

and issues: 

• Landscaping 

• Biodiversity 

• Views 

• History of the site 

 

Councillor Eaglestone proposed approval as per officer’s recommendation, this was seconded 

by Councillor Brooker, was voted on and was carried unanimously. 

Committee Resolved to: 

Approve the application as per officer’s recommendation in the original report. 

 

22/03152/FUL 112 Brize Norton Road, Minster Lovell, Witney 

The Principal Planner David Ditchett introduced the application for the erection of a detached 

dwelling and associated works, concluding that officer’s recommendation was to approve the 

application. 

The Chair invited Councillors to discuss the application which raised the following 

concerns and issues: 

 Parish Council comments 

 Location of the bins storage 

The Principal Planner confirmed that a condition placed on the application would address the 

bins storage. 

Councillor Nicholls proposed approval as per officer’s recommendation, this was seconded by 

Councillor Fenton, was voted on and was carried unanimously. 

Committee Resolved to: 

Approve the application as per officer’s recommendation in the original report with an 

additional condition: 

Prior to the first occupation of the development hereby approved, details of the location and 

design of the bin store shall be submitted to the Council for approval. The bin store shall be 

constructed in accordance with the agreed details prior to the first occupation of the 

development and shall be retained as such thereafter.  



Lowlands Area Planning Sub-Committee 

30/January2023 

 

 

REASON: To safeguard the character and appearance of the area and in the interests of the 

convenience and efficiency of waste storage and collection. 

112 Applications Determined under Delegated Powers and Appeal Decisions  

The report giving details of applications determined under delegated powers was received and 

noted by the committee.  

The Principal Planner David Ditchett outlined the Appeal Decisions report and provided an 

update on the current position with each application.  

Councillors reminded Planners, that if costs were incurred they wanted to know the details. 

The Principal Planner confirmed when costs are incurred Councillors would be informed.  

 

The Meeting closed at 4.58 pm 

 

CHAIR 


